Oadby & Wigston Law & Democracy

\\ é’ BOROUGH COUNCIL Democratic Services
> S’HONMQE‘\'\@E
TO COUNCILLOR:
Miss P V Joshi K J Loydall (Chair) Mrs S B Morris
J Kaufman D W Loydall Dr I K Ridley

Dear Sir or Madam

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held at the COUNCIL
OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on WEDNESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 4.00 PM for
the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices e-;nnq, E .
Wigston
21 September 2021 Mrs Anne E Court

Chief Executive

IMPORTANT COVID-19 NOTICE

In-person Council and Committee meetings which are open to the press and public to observe have
resumed from 7 May 2021 following the expiry of the Regulations that allowed local authorities to
hold remote meetings.

Whilst most of these meetings will take place in the Council Chamber at the Council Offices in
Wigston, it may be necessary to host a meeting at an alternative venue and/or at short notice. This
will allow all attendees to maintain social distancing and follow the latest COVID-secure guidelines.

If attending an in-person meeting, all attendees must wear a face covering (unless exempt or when
seated) and must sanitise their hands on entry and exit to/from the meeting venue. Meeting venue
capacity will be severely restricted due to COVID-19 regulations, however there will still be
opportunities for public participation in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

Where the necessary technology is available and working, the press and public may still be able to
watch the live streams of meetings without having to attend in-person. Instructions on how to
access live streams can be found below where applicable. At a minimum, audio recordings of
meetings will be made available on the Council’s website shortly after any given meeting.

ITEM NO. AGENDA PAGE NO'S

Audit Committee Member Training

Audit Committee Member training will take place at 3pm, before the
commencement of the business to be transacted at the meeting.

1. Apologies for Absence

Postal Address: Coundi Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire LE18 2DR

(V¥ )
£ g CSE Refuse & Recyding Centre: The Depot, Wigston Road, Oadby, Leicestershire LE2 5JE
.E‘:_)SE Tel: (0116) 2888961 Fax: (0116) 2887828 Email: csc@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
U'Ism ARMED FORCES
' ARMEL FURLES
a“m‘ﬁ @ COVENANT oadby-wigston.gov.uk o OadbyWigstonBC o @Oadby_Wigston

~Page 1~


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/mgLocationDetails.aspx?RID=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/mgLocationDetails.aspx?RID=1
https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc

To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

2. Appointment of Substitutes

To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules.

3. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4-6

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

5. Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.
6. Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively.

7. External Audit Update Report (Q1 2021/22) 7 - 204
Report of the Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer.

8. Internal Audit Update Report (Q1 2021/22) 205 - 213
Report of the Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer.

For more information, please contact:

Democratic Services

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices

Station Road, Wigston
Leicestershire

LE18 2DR

t: (0116) 257 2775
e: democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

You can access all available public meeting documents
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on:

@ @ il

Our website oadby- Your smart iPad, Our YouTube Channel Our audio platform
wigston.gov.uk under Android or ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc soundcloud.com/
Printed and published by Democratic Services,
Audit Committee Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices,
Wednesday, 29 September 2021 Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 2 ~


https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc

'Your Council’ and Windows tablet  or smart device with the  oadbywigstonbc or
‘Meeting Dates, device with the ‘YouTube’ app smart device with the
Agendas & Minutes’ ‘Modern.Gov’ app (facilitated by ‘Zoom") ‘SoundCloud’ app

Printed and published by Democratic Services,
Audit Committee Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices,
Wednesday, 29 September 2021 Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

~ Page 3 ~


https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8

Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT THE COUNCIL
OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON WEDNESDAY, 28 JULY 2021 COMMENCING AT

4.00 PM
PRESENT
K J Loydall Chair
COUNCILLORS
J Kaufman
D W Loydall
Mrs S B Morris
Dr I K Ridley
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
Miss E Byrne Democratic Services Officer
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE
R Deo CW Audit Services
P Harvey Grant Thornton LLP
G Patterson Grant Thornton LLP
K Watkins CW Audit Services

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Miss P V Joshi.

27. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

None.

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

By affirmation of the meeting, it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 April 2021 be taken as read,
confirmed and signed.

30. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 14 April 2021.

Audit Committee Chair's

Wednesday, 28 July 2021 Initials
~ Page 4 ~



31. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

32. OPPORTUNITY RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY

The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 6- 48 of the agenda,
which asked it to approve the Opportunity Risk Management Policy and note the
Operational and Strategic Risk Registers.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Mrs S B Morris and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The Opportunity Risk Management Policy be approved; and
(ii) The Operational and Strategic Risk Registers be noted.

33. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 49 — 61 of the
agenda, which asked it to note the key outcomes arising from the work of Internal Audit
for 2020/21 and to endorse the audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the
Council’s arrangements for governance, risk management and internal control.

The Committee requested that further work be undertaken in order to ensure that records
of historic contracts are included on the Council’s contract registers as appropriate.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor D W Loydall and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The audit opinion regarding the adequacy and effectiveness of the
Council’s arrangements for governance, risk management and internal
control (as set out at Appendix 1) be noted; and

(ii) The conclusion that the Council has an effective internal service be
endorsed.

34. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT — STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (2019/20)

The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 62 — 181 of the
agenda, which asked it to review and approve the Statement of Accounts for the year
ended 31 March 2020.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Mrs S B Morris and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

() The Statement of Accounts for the Year ended 31 March 2020 be
approved;

(ii) The Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020 be
published and the Section 151 Officer be authorised, following
consultation with the Chair of Audit Committee, to make any changes to
the accounts that may be agreed with Grant Thornton LLP, the Council’s
External Auditors.

(iii) Approval be given for The “Letter of Representation” to be signed by the

Audit Committee Chair's

Wednesday, 28 July 2021 Initials
~Page 5~



Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer and the Chair of Audit
Committee.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 5.40 PM

&5

Chair

Wednesday, 29 September 2021

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council,
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

Audit Committee Chair's

Wednesday, 28 July 2021 Initials
~ Page 6 ~



Agenda Item 7

e

AN L

Audit Committee

Matter for
Wednesday, 29 Information and
September 2021 Decisi
ecision

Report Title: External Audit Update Report (Q1 2021/22)

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Head of Finance/Acting Section 151 Officer)

Purpose of Report: To update Members on the progress of the external audit of the
2020/21 Statement of Accounts made up to 31 March 2021.

Report Summary: The Council’s draft statement of accounts are required to be audited

each year by set dates. There has been temporary legislative
extension changes to these dates.

Grant Thornton have provided an update on the date and timescale
for auditing the Councils 2020/21 Draft Unaudited Statement OF
Accounts. These draft accounts include the Annual Governance
Statement for the year ended 31 March 2021.

This report also includes recommendations Grant Thornton have made
following the audit of the Council’s 2019/20 Statement of Accounts.

Recommendation(s):

That the Committee:

A. Notes that the 2019/20 Audited Statement of Accounts
for the year ended 31 March 2020 have been approved
and published on the Council’s website.

B. Notes that the Unaudited 2020/ 21 Statement of Accounts
for the year ended March 2021 are subject to an external
audit with a view to being reviewed and approved at an
Audit Committee later this year.

C. Approves the Annual Governance Statement for the year
ended 31 March 2021.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Comie Campbell (Head of Finance/Acting Section 151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2713
Comie.Campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Accountability (V1)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1)
Reputation Damage (CR4)
Regulatory Governance (CR6)

~Page 7 ~



mailto:Comie.Campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Equalities and Equalities There are no implications arising from this report.
Assessment (EA): EA not applicable

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report.
Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report.

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory.

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory.

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Consultees: None.

Background Papers: e The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011

¢ Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework

Appendices: 1. Unaudited 2020/21 Statement of Accounts

2. OWBC Annual Audit Letter 2019/20
3. Audit Committee Progress Report

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

Introduction and Background

The publication of the Statement of Accounts is governed by the requirements of the
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. These require the Statement of Accounts
to be certified by the Council’s Section 151 Officer as presenting a true and fair view of the
financial position of the Council by 31 May each year. The accounts must then be
submitted for external audit to publish audited accounts by no later than the 31 July each
year.

However, due to the Covid 19 pandemic the deadlines have been altered, with the
2020/21 accounts being presented by 31 July 2021, with the audited accounts to be
published by 30 September 2021. The 2020/21 unaudited accounts shown at Appendix
1, certified by the Section 151 Officer, were published on the Council’s website on 26
August 2021.

Publication of the 2020/21 unaudited accounts on the Council website was delayed. This
was due to waiting to finalise the figures and making relevant adjustments to the accounts
once the previous year’s 2019/20 Accounts were formally signed off on the 9 August 2021
by Grant Thornton.

Unaudited 2020/21 Statement of Accounts

There was an additional requirement to show the Covid 19 Business grants paid out split
between Agent (government was specific in which businesses would receive a certain type
of grant on set criteria) and Principal (There was some discretion on what businesses
grants were paid to be certain guidelines local authorities had to work within).

It is worth noting the Council has supported Businesses within the Borough throughout

2020/21 with approx. £12.5million of Covid 19 related Business grants. This is shown in
the notes to the accounts on page 112.

~ Page 8 ~




3.1

4.1

4.2

5.1

Annual Governance Statement

The Annual Governance Statement to 31 March 2021 is included within the published
unaudited 2020/21 Statement of Accounts (pages 140 to 155). It is a requirement of the
Council to undertake an annual review of its governance arrangements, which includes the
effectiveness of its systems of internal control.

2019/20 Statement of Accounts

Following the completion of the audit of the 2019/20 statement of accounts by Grant
Thornton an unqualified opinion was given and a certified audit certificate issued on 9
August 2021. The audited 20219/20 accounts have now published on the Council’s website
during August 2021.

Grant Thornton’s "OWBC Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 ” shown at Appendix 2 highlights
the fees chargeable of £62,000 for this completed audit in Section A on page 13. This
report identifies four recommendations made by the external auditors the Council needs to
rectify, shown in Section B on page 14 and listed below:

Other Land & Building Revaluations

Finance Function Capacity

Collection Fund

Property, Plant & Equipment — Useful Economic Lives

2020/ 21 Statement of Accounts

Grant Thornton have produced an Audit Committee Progress Report shown at Appendix
3. This outlines the current status of the 2020/21 audit and the estimated timescale for
completing it by 30 November 2021 with a view to giving an audit opinion by early
December 2021. The report also includes the proposed audit fees of £55,444.

~Page 9 ~



-_

OADBY & WIGSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

UNAUDITED
FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR

2020/21

-, T T
D e
VT N =
e 2L
o N
. - 7
Al

s
"Ronger TocE™®

Oadby & Wigston

=HeksaailUNed s ese i U Hall B




Narrative Report 3

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 21
Statement of Accounting Policies 23
Movement in Reserves Statement 46
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 49
Balance Sheet 50
Cash Flow Statement 52
Notes to the Core Financial Statements 53

Housing Revenue Account Income and Expenditure Statement 114

Movement on the Housing Revenue Account Statement 115
Notes to the Housing Revenue Account 116
Collection Fund Explanatory Foreword 120
Collection Fund Account 122
Notes to the Collection Fund Account 123
Glossary of Terms 126
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 140
Auditors Report 156

~ Page 11 ~



THE NARRATIVE REPORT

Introduction by the Head of Finance and Acting Section 151 Officer

| am pleased to present Oadby and Wigston Borough Council’s Statement of
Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2021. These accounts inform
their users as to the financial performance of the Council during the year and
as a result are an important element of demonstrating sound financial
stewardship of the taxpayers’ money.

The Council’s Auditors, Grant Thornton LLP, will commence their audit late
August early September 2021 after which the full audited accounts will be
presented to members for their approval at the Audit Committee in November
2021.

Prior to approval the draft accounts were subjected to a thirty working days
public inspection period. For the 2020/21 accounts, this inspection period
commenced on 26th August 2021. From that date the unaudited accounts are
available to the public on the Council’s website.

The purpose of this Narrative Report is to provide an organisational overview
of Oadby and Wigston Borough Council and the external environment in
which it operates. It provides information about Oadby and Wigston, including
key issues affecting the Council and its accounts.

This Statement of Accounts (the Accounts) summarises the financial position
of Oadby and Wigston Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 2021.
These accounts have been produced for the Council a
[...]
nton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



Agenda Item 8

e

AN L

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 29
September 2021

Matter for
Information

Report Title: Internal Audit Update Report (Q1 2021/22)

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Head of Finance/Acting Section 151 Officer)

Purpose of Report: To give an update on Internal Audit's progress at delivering the
2021/22 audit plan.

Report Summary: The report gives a Moderate Level of assurance by Internal audit for

Community Safety and the Volunteer Programme for the Council’s
systems of internal control.

Recommendation(s):

That the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 audit plan
be noted.

Senior Leadership,
Head of Service,
Manager, Officer and
Other Contact(s):

Comie Campbell (Head of Finance/ Acting S151 Officer)
(0116) 257 2713
comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Mark Watkins (Head of Internal Audit, CW Audit)
07926 252619
forename.surname@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Corporate Objectives:

Providing Excellent Services (CO3)

Vision and Values:

“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision)
Accountability (V1)

Report Implications:-

Legal:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Financial:

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Corporate Risk
Management:

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1)
Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2)

Reputation Damage (CR4)

Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5)

Regulatory Governance (CR6)

Increased Fraud (CR10)

Equalities and Equalities
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Human Rights:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Health and Safety:

There are no implications arising from this report.

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service:

The report is satisfactory.

~ Page 205 ~



mailto:comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:forename.surname@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory.

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Consultees: None.

Background Papers: None.

Appendices: 1. Internal Audit Progress Report Q1 2021/22

1. Information

1.1 The Internal Audit Progress Report attached at Appendix 1 provides an overall summary
of the work undertaken to date relating to the audit plan.

1.2 The activities to be reviewed throughout the financial year are listed in Table 4 of the
Progress Report. The quarter in which the work is to be started is shown along with the
current progress status. Internal Audit then provides an opinion on the level of assurance
that is given once the work has been completed.

1.3 Internal Audit progress reports are presented to every meeting of the Audit Committee so
Members can be kept up to date with Internal Audit work and findings.

1.4 Under the Local Government Act 1972, section 151 and the Accounts and Audit (England)
Regulations 2011(as amended), the Council has a responsibility to maintain an adequate
and effective Internal Audit function. At Oadby and Wigston Borough Council this
responsibility is delivered by CW Audit Services.

1.5 In responding to this requirement, the Internal Audit service works to best practice as set

out in the 2006 Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK which is
published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).

~ Page 206 ~




~ 10z 9bed ~

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council

Internal Audit Progress Report

September 2021

cw audit

internal audit services

Bringing public value to life

T Xipuaddy



~ 80¢ abed ~

1. Introduction

This report summarises the work of Internal Audit for the period to the end of August 2021. The purpose of the report is to update the Audit
Committee on progress made in delivering the 2021/22 audit plan. We have made good progress towards delivering the plan and we do not
anticipate any difficulties in delivering our full programme of work. Section 4 provides a summary of the current status of all audits included on

the 2021/22 plan.

2. Reviews completed since April 2021

Review

IT Audit — transition to in-
house ICT service

Key issues

The Council is currently undertaking a major project to bring ICT support services in-house by January
2022. CW Audit are providing expert support and advice to this project and have thus far provided
comment and guidance in the following areas:

e Undertake a Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA).
e Ensure a Risk and Issues Log is maintained for the project.

e Suggested inclusions/improvements to the Project Plan, Project Initiation Document (PID) and
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with East Staffordshire Council (who are providing
support to the project).

Level of assurance

N/A

CW Audit Services

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 |September 2021




~ 60¢ abed ~

Review

Community Safety

Key issues

e Agree the 2021/22 delivery plan after assessing the extent to which priorities have been
delivered independently by partners during the period where no agreed plan was in place.

e Ensure that delayed delivery of priorities/actions from the 2020/21 year and the first five months
of the 2021/22 year are addressed by the end of the 2021/22 year.

e Reproduce lost monitoring information results and reports from the 2020/21 year and catch up
on lack of monitoring information thus far in the 2021/22 year.

There is an up to date Community Safety Partnership Strategy and Plan in place which has been v
approved and is readily available.

Level of assurance

Moderate

The Council has appropriate arrangements in place to contribute towards the delivery of v
[...]
 tenant arrears caused by the roll-out follow.
of Universal Credit and the need to
strengthen former tenant arrears recovery
performance.

CW Audit Services
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 |September 2021



~ €12 abed ~

4. 2021/22 Internal audit plan
Scheduled Level of assurance
Performance Management Quarter 1 /2 Fieldwork complete
Risk Management Quarter 3
Emergency Planning Quarter 1/2 Fieldwork complete
Financial Management & Reporting Quarter 4
Creditors Quarter 4
Debtors Quarter 4
Treasury Management Quarter 4
IT Audit — Transition to In-House ICT Quarter 1/2 Ongoing advice & support N/A
Payroll & Expenses Quarter 3/ 4
Agency Workers Quarter 3/ 4 Scope agreed
Council Tax Quarter 3
Business Rates Quarter 3
Benefits / Council Tax Support Quarter 3
Community Safety Quarter 2 Final report Moderate
Business Restart Grants (Covid-19) Quarter 2 Fieldwork complete
Volunteer Programme Quiarter 1 Final report Moderate
Taxi Licensing Quarter 1 /2 In progress
Selective Licensing Quarter 1/ 2 In progress
Housing Repairs & Maintenance Quarter 1/ 2 In progress
CW Audit Services

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 |September 2021



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 External Audit Update Report (Q1 2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Unaudited 2020/21 OWBC Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 2 - Annual Audit Letter 2019/20
	Appendix 3 - Audit Committe Progress Report

	8 Internal Audit Update Report (Q1 2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report (Q1 2021/22)




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee  
Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT THE COUNCIL 
OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON WEDNESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 

COMMENCING AT 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
J Kaufman 
D W Loydall 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Assistant Solicitor 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
G Patterson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
M Watkins CW Audit Services 
 

35.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Ms P V Joshi and Mrs S B Morris. 

36.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Chair declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 8 of the agenda, insofar 
as he was the Chair of the Community Safety Partnership to which the appendix to the 
Internal Audit Update Report (Q1 2021/22) made reference to.  

38.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 July 2021 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

39.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

40.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None.  



Audit Committee  
Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

41.   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Q1 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out in pages 7 – 204 
in the agenda reports pack) which updated Members on the progress of the external audit 
of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts made up to 31 March 2021. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) Notes that the 2019/20 Audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 

31 March 2020 have been approved and published on the Council’s 
website. 

(ii) Notes that the Unaudited 2020/21 Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended March 2021 are subject to an external audit with a view to being 
reviewed and approved at an Audit Committee later this year. 

(iii) Approves the Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 
2021. 

42.   INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Q1 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out in pages 205 – 
213 in the agenda reports pack) which updated Members on Internal Audit's progress at 
delivering the 2021/22 audit plan. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress made in delivering the 2021/22 audit plan be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 5.30 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Wednesday, 15 December 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


